GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4911
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.03.2018

UGC Grants
4911. SHRI DILIP PATEL.:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether grants have been received by the universities and colleges in Uttrakhand from the University Grants Commission (UGC);

(b) if so, the details of criteria for receiving such grants and the amount given by UGC for the purpose during the last three years, year-wise; and

(c) the number of degree colleges in the States which have not received UGC grants, as on 31st March, 20177

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(Dr. SATYA PAL SINGH)
(@) & (b): Yes, Madam. The University Grants Commission (UGC) provides financial assistance to the Universities and Colleges eligible under section 2(f) and 12B of the UGC Act, 1956. UGC has stated that proposals are invited from the universities and colleges in the country, including Uttarakhand. Thereafter, these proposals are evaluated by Expert Committees. After the recommendation of the concerned Expert Committee, grants are released to the Universities and Colleges consequent upon the approval of the Commission. The amount given by UGC during the last three years is given in Annexure.

(c): The UGC has further stated that grants could not be released to 18 colleges since these colleges were not having status of the National Assessment and Accreditation

Council (NAAC) accreditation / re-accreditation.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4911 FOR 26-03-2018 ASKED BY SHRI DILIP

PATEL, M.P. REGARDING UGC GRANTS.

(Rs. In Lakh)
S.No. | Name of the University Grant Released
UTTRAKHAND 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
1. Kumaun University, Nainital - 289.60 289.60
2. Doon University, Dehradun - - 160.00
(Uttarakhand)
3. Gurukul Kangri 2840.75 3719.39 3945.30
Vishwavidyalaya, Haridwar
4. HNB Garhwal University, 9537.18 11084.40 11278.79
Srinagar

